proceeds from this offering as if they had been completed as of March 31, 2015, in each case, as described in
“Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Information.” The summary unaudited pro forma
condensed combined consolidated financial data are presented for information purposes only and should not be
considered indicative of actual results of operations that would have been achieved had the Reorganization
Transactions and this offering been consummated on the dates indicated, and do not purport to be indicative of
statements of financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

You should read the Summary Historical and Pro Forma Financial Data together with the sections entitled
“Capitalization,” “Selected Financial Data,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial
Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our
financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Years Ended
December 31,

Reorganization
Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,

Three Months
Ended

March 31,

Reorganization
Pro Forma

Three Months
Ended

March 31,

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended
March 31,

2013 2014 2014(a) 2014(b)
2014 2015 2015(a) 2015(b)

(Predecessor) (Predecessor)
(dollars in thousands, except
for per unit and per share
data)
Statement of operations data:
Revenue $ 976 $ 1,549 $ 1,549 $ 1,549 $ 14 $ 50 $ 50 $ 50
Operating expenses:

Research and development  25,434  18729  18,729  18,729  4,404  7,776  7,776  7,776
General and administrative  11,375  11,717  11,717  11,717  5,127  1,995  1,995  1,995

Total operating expenses  36,809  30,446  30,446  30,446  9,531  9,771  9,771  9,771
Operating loss  (35,833)  (28,897)  (28,897)  (28,897)  (9,517)  (9,721)  (9,721)  (9,721)
Other income (expense), net  41  (503)  (503)  (503)  8  660  8  8
Other (expenses) – related party  (575)  (623)  —  —  (187)  (168)  —  —
Interest (expense)  (476)  (282)  —  —  (34)  (45)  —  —
Interest (expense), net – related

party  (11,346)  (5,727)  —  —  (5,378)  (539)  —  —

12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Years Ended
December 31,

Reorganization
Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,

Three Months
Ended

March 31,

Reorganization
Pro Forma

Three Months
Ended

March 31,

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended
March 31,

2013 2014 2014(a) 2014(b)
2014 2015 2015(a) 2015(b)

(Predecessor) (Predecessor)
Investment (loss) – related party  (14)  (69)  —  —  (4)  —  —  —
Combined consolidated net loss $ (48,203) $ (36,101) $ (29,400) $ (29,400) $ (15,112) $ (9,813) $ (9,713) $ (9,713)
Net loss attributable to non-

controlling interests  —  —  (29,400)  (22,400)  —  —  (9,713)  (7,400)
Net loss available to

Predecessor/vTv
Therapeutics Inc. $ (48,203) $ (36,101) $ — $ (7,000) $ (15,112) $ (9,813) $ — $ (2,313)

vTvx Holdings I:
Net loss per member unit,

basic and diluted $ (12.82) $ (16.81)   $ (7.94) $ (14.39)
Units used to compute

basic and diluted net
loss per member
unit(1)  13,288,327  13,263,676   13,288,608  4,188,607

vTvx Holdings II:
Net earnings (loss) per

member unit, basic and
diluted $ 0.06 $ (0.64)   $ (0.42) $ (0.42)
Units used to compute

basic and diluted net
earnings (loss) per
member unit(1)  19,597,888  19,570,078   19,609,698  5,148,485

Pro forma net loss per share,
basic and diluted (unaudited)
(2)   $ (0.90)   $ (0.30)
Shares used to compute pro

forma net loss per share,
basic and diluted
(unaudited)(2)   7,812,500   7,812,500

(1)See Note 16 (for the periods ended December 31, 2013 and 2014) of our Notes to Combined Consolidated Financial Statements and See Note 11
(for the periods ended March 31, 2014 and 2015) of our Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements appearing
elsewhere in this prospectus for an explanation of the method used to calculate the basic and diluted net loss per common unit.
(2) Pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share were computed using 7,812,500 shares of Class A common stock, and 25,000,000 shares of Class
B common stock were excluded from the calculation as their effect would be anti-dilutive due to the pro forma net loss.

[…]

giving effect to the Reorganization Transactions (based on an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share
(the midpoint of the estimated initial public offering price range on the cover page of this prospectus)) assuming that all
of the Class B common stock is exchanged for newly-issued shares of our Class A common stock, on a one-for-one
basis.

After giving effect to the Reorganization Transactions, assuming all of the Class B common stock is exchanged for
newly-issued shares of Class A common stock, on a one-for-one basis, and after giving further effect to the sale of
7,812,500 shares of Class A common stock in this offering at the assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per
share (the midpoint of the estimated initial public offering price range on the cover page of this prospectus) and the
application of the net proceeds from this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value would have been a
surplus of approximately $109.1 million, or $3.33 per share, representing an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $3.42 per share to us and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $12.67 per share to new investors
in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution per share of our Class A common stock, assuming the underwriters do not
exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our Class A common stock:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 16.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2015(1) $ (0.09)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this

offering  3.42
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering(2)  3.33

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 12.67

(1)Reflects 25,000,000 outstanding shares of Class A common stock immediately prior to this offering, equal to the 25,000,000 shares of Class A
common stock issuable upon the exchange of the Class B common stock.
(2)Reflects 32,812,500 outstanding shares, consisting of (i) 7,812,500 shares of Class A common stock to be issued in this offering and (ii) the
25,000,000 outstanding shares described in note (1) above issuable upon the exchange of Class B common stock.

Dilution is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from
the initial public offering price per share of Class A common stock.

[…]

vTv Therapeutics LLC, absent any such guarantee or other arrangement, the creditors of vTv Therapeutics LLC will not
have any recourse to the general credit of vTv Therapeutics Inc. Nevertheless, because vTv Therapeutics Inc. will have
no material assets other than its interests in vTv Therapeutics LLC, any financial difficulties at vTv Therapeutics LLC
could result in vTv Therapeutics Inc. recognizing a loss.

Additional Information

You should read the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Information and
accompanying notes in conjunction with the combined consolidated historical financial statements and related notes and
the financial and other information included elsewhere in this prospectus, including the sections entitled “Capitalization,”
“Selected Financial Data,” “Use of Proceeds,” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations.”

60

TABLE OF CONTENTS

vTv Therapeutics Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2014
(dollars in thousands except per share data)

Predecessors’
Combined

Actual

Reorganization
Adjustments

(a)
Reorganization

Pro Forma

Offering
Adjustments

(b)

vTv
Therapeutics

Inc.
Pro Forma

Revenue $ 1,549 $ — $ 1,549 $ — $ 1,549
Operating expenses:

Research and development  17,378  —  17,378  —  17,378
Research and development – related

party  1,351  —  1,351  —  1,351
General and administrative  11,717  —  11,717  —  11,717

Total operating expenses  30,446  —  30,446  —  30,446
Operating loss  (28,897)  —  (28,897)  —  (28,897)
Other (expense), net  (503)  —  (503)  —  (503)
Other (expense) – related party  (623)  623  —  —  —
Interest (expense)  (282)  282  —  —  —
Interest (expense), net – related party  (5,727)  5,727  —  —  —
Investment (loss) – related party  (69)  69  —  —  —
Combined consolidated net loss $ (36,101) $ 6,701 $ (29,400) $ — $ (29,400)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interests  —  (29,400)  (29,400)  7,000  (22,400)
Net loss available to Predecessor / vTv

Therapeutics Inc. $ (36,101) $ 36,101 $ — $ (7,000) $ (7,000)

Net loss attributable to vTv Therapeutics
Inc. per share Class A common stock:
Basic and diluted, pro forma

(unaudited)   $ (0.90)(c)
Weighted average shares of Class A

common stock outstanding:
Basic and diluted, pro forma

(unaudited)   7,812,500(c)

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations.

61

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year
Ended December 31, 2014

(a) Reflects the Reorganization Transactions for the newly formed vTv Therapeutics Inc., which we refer to as the

[…]

Therapeutics Holdings will own the remaining 76.2% of the economic interest of vTv Therapeutics LLC. Net income
(loss) attributable to non-controlling interests will represent 76.2% of the income (loss) before income taxes of the
Issuer. If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of the Issuer’s Class A common stock
in full, the Issuer will own 26.4% of the economic interest of vTv Therapeutics LLC, and vTv Therapeutics Holdings
will own the remaining 73.6% of the economic interest of vTv Therapeutics LLC, and net income (loss) attributable
to non-controlling interests would represent 73.6% of the income (loss) before income taxes of the Issuer.

(c) Pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share were computed using 7,812,500 shares of Class A common stock,
and 25,000,000 shares of Class B common stock were excluded from the calculation as their effect would be anti-
dilutive due to the pro forma net loss.

62

TABLE OF CONTENTS

vTv Therapeutics Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
(dollars in thousands except per share data)

Predecessors’
Combined

Actual

Reorganization
Adjustments

(a)
Reorganization

Pro Forma

Offering
Adjustments

(b)

vTv
Therapeutics

Inc.
Pro Forma

Revenue $ 50 $ — $ 50 $ — $ 50
Operating expenses:
Research and development  7,385  —  7,385  —  7,385
Research and development – related

party  391  —  391  —  391
General and administrative  1,995  —  1,995  —  1,995
Total operating expenses  9,771  —  9,771  —  9,771
Operating loss  (9,721)  —  (9,721)  —  (9,721)
Other income, net  660  (652)  8  —  8
Other (expense) – related party  (168)  168  —  —  —
Interest (expense)  (45)  45  —  —  —
Interest (expense), net – related party  (539)  539  —  —  —
Combined consolidated net loss $ (9,813) $ 100 $ (9,713) $ — $ (9,713)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interests  —  (9,713)  (9,713)  2,313  (7,400)
Net loss available to Predecessor / vTv

Therapeutics Inc. $ (9,813) $ 9,813 $ — $ (2,313) $ (2,313)

Net loss attributable to vTv
Therapeutics Inc. per share Class A
common stock:
Basic and diluted, pro forma

(unaudited)   $ (0.30)(c)
Weighted average shares of Class A

common stock outstanding:
Basic and diluted, pro forma

(unaudited)   7,812,500(c)

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations.

63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

(a) Reflects the Reorganization Transactions for the newly formed vTv Therapeutics Inc., which we refer to as the

[…]

(loss) attributable to non-controlling interests will represent 76.2% of the income (loss) before income taxes of the
Issuer. If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of the Issuer’s Class A common stock
in full, the Issuer will own 26.4% of the economic interest of vTv Therapeutics LLC, and vTv Therapeutics Holdings
will own the remaining 73.6% of the economic interest of vTv Therapeutics LLC, and net income (loss) attributable
to non-controlling interests would represent 73.6% of the income (loss) before income taxes of the Issuer.

(c) Pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share were computed using 7,812,500 shares of Class A common stock,
and 25,000,000 shares of Class B common stock were excluded from the calculation as their effect would be anti-
dilutive due to the pro forma net loss.

64

TABLE OF CONTENTS

vTv Therapeutics Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2015
(dollars in thousands, except per unit and per share data)

Predecessors’
Combined

Actual

Reorganization
Adjustments

(a)
Reorganization

Pro Forma

Offering
Adjustments

(b)

vTv
Therapeutics

Inc.
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 776 $ — $ 776 $ 111,450 $ 112,226
Restricted cash and cash equivalents  130  (130)  —  —  —
Accounts receivable, net  600  —  600  —  600
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  260  —  260  —  260

Total current assets  1,766  (130)  1,636  111,450  113,086
Note receivable  6,652  (6,652)  —  —  —
Property and equipment, net  3,649  (2,789)  860  —  860
Receivable due from a related party, net  800  (800)  —  —  —
Employee loans receivable – related party  57  —  57  —  57
Deferred offering costs  319  —  319  (319)  —
Other long-term assets  1,721  —  1,721  —  1,721

Total assets $ 14,964  $ (10,371) $ 4,593  $ 111,131  $ 115,724

Liabilities, redeemable convertible units, and members’ /
stockholders’ (deficit) equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 6,284 $ (506) $ 5,778 $ (319) $ 5,459
Accounts payable and accrued expenses – related party  2,486  (2,486)  —  —  —
Deferred revenue  550  —  550  —  550
Short-term debt  157  (157)  —  —  —
Short-term debt – related party, net  36,110  (36,110)  —  —  —
Other liabilities  1,817  (1,725)  92  —  92

Total current liabilities  47,404  (40,984)  6,420  (319)  6,101
Debt, net of current portion  2,070  (2,070)  —  —  —
Fair value of contingent distribution  25,649  (25,649)  —  —  —
Note payable  6,652  (6,652)  —  —  —
Other liabilities, net of current portion  3,722  (3,647)  75  —  75
Total liabilities  85,497  (79,002)  6,495  (319)  6,176
Redeemable convertible preferred units  490,679  (490,679)  —  —  —
Equity:
Members’ (deficit) equity:
vTvx Holdings I:

Members’ (deficit) equity  (514,578)  514,578  —  —  —
Common member units, no par value; 1,512,722,844 units

authorized, 4,188,607 issued and outstanding as of
March 31, 2015  —  —  —  —  —

Total vTvx Holdings I (deficit) equity  (514,578)  514,578  —  —  —
vTvx Holdings II:

Members’ (deficit) equity  (46,634)  46,634  —  —  —
Common member units, no par value; 805,219,377 units

authorized and 5,148,485 issued and outstanding as of
March 31, 2015  —  —  —  —  —

Total vTvx Holdings II (deficit) equity  (46,634)  46,634  —  —  —
vTv Therapeutics Inc.:

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, no shares
authorized, issued and outstanding as of March 31,
2015  —  —  —  —  —

Class A - Common stock, $0.01 par value; no shares
authorized, issued and outstanding as of March 31,
2015 (actual and as adjusted before offering),
100,000,000 shares authorized and 7,812,500 shares
outstanding (pro forma)  —  —  —  78  78

Class B - Common stock, $0.01 par value; no shares
authorized, issued and outstanding as of March 31,
2015 (actual), 100,000,000 shares authorized and
25,000,000 shares outstanding (as adjusted before
offering and pro forma)  —  250  250  —  250

Additional paid-in capital  —  (250)  (250)  26,005  25,755
Retained (deficit) earnings  —  —  —  —  —
Total (deficit) equity (excluding non-controlling interest)  (561,212)  561,212  0  26,083  26,083
(Deficit) equity attributable to non-controlling interest  —  (1,902)  (1,902)  85,367  83,465
Total (deficit) equity  (561,212)  (559,310)  (1,902)  111,450  109,548
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible units, and

members’ / stockholders’ (deficit) equity $ 14,964  $ (10,371) $ 4,593  $ 111,131  $ 115,724

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.

65

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2015:

(a) Reflects the Reorganization Transactions for the newly formed vTv Therapeutics Inc. including the following:

• removal of restricted cash, certain receivables, and land included in property and equipment, net that will not
be assets of vTv Therapeutics Inc. subsequent to the Reorganization Transactions;

• removal of debt, a contingent distribution payable and other liabilities that will not be obligations of vTv